HIE BUSINESS PANEL SURVEY o

WAVE 24: FEBRUARY/MARCH 2023 lomait naCachealtc s nan lean
ECONOMIC CONFIDENCE AND OUTLOOK

Economic optimism increased this wave. Net confidence* was -37, an improvement on Oct/Nov 2022 (-58) and
June/July 2022 (-43) but still lower than in Feb/March 2022 (-26).

Economic confidence in past 6 months Confidence in economic outlook for Scotland over next
M Increased M Stayed the same M Decreased 12 months
50, & 48« »;
46% (Y 0
Very/fairly confident Not very/not at all confident
0,
45% (41% in Oct/Nov 2022) (58% in Oct/Nov 2022)

/\’\\"8% PERFORMANCE OVER LAST SIX MONTHS
feb | oct/ Feb/ lune/ Oct/Nov Feb/m 29% of businesses had performed well in the last
e un ct e une, ct/Nov Fe ar . .

”n ” Nov2l Mar22 July22 i 23 six months, while 26% had struggled.

H Exceptionally well

More confident: Less confident: _
- 25+ staff (21% increased) -  Struggled in last six months 22% Quite well
- Performed well in last six (64% decreased) 2 Fairly steady
months (13%) - Not confident in viability .
- Investing to support (64%) " Struggled slightly
growth (12%) - Scaling back (62%) B Struggled markedly
43% ,
H Don’t know
BUSINESS STRUCTURE berformed wells Struggled:
Types of business structure - 25+ staff (45%) - 0-4 staff (30%)
- Financial and business - Not confident in viability

Family-owned _ 68% services (40%) (73%)
Scaling back (50%)

- Confident in viability (33%) -

Women-led . 11% - Investing to support - Women-led (38%)
growth (42%) - Social enterprises (41%)
Employee-owned I 6%
ASPECTS OF PERFORMANCE
Social enterprise I 4% Over the last six months
M Increased m Stayed the same
None of these - 18% W Decreased m Don’t know
Sales or turnover 29% 42% 27% PR
Base: Women-led, social enterprise and none of these — all
businesses (1,006); family or employee-owned — all employers (778) Profit margins FLLH 40% 42% 39
More likely than average to be: Employment  FL/b/% 74% 12%
* Family-owned: food and drink

* Employee-owned: creative industries Exports kL7 62% 23% | 8

SEASONALITY Times of year businesses said they were dependent on
Winter (11%) Spring (26%) Summer (54%) Autumn (23%)
5 4% March-October (23%)

were strongly 3% 1% 4% 5% 4% 4% 7% 10% 8% 5% 3% 4%
s S es sees e e =

dependent —

e Jan  Feb March Aprii May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

times of year
¥ Base: All those stronglyy dependent on times of the year (560)

M *The net figure is the difference between ‘increased’ and ‘decreased’ levels of confidence




IMPORT MARKETS AND ACTIVITY EXPORT MARKET AND ACTIVITY

75% were importing from outside Scotland, 50% were exporting goods or services outside
with 31% importing from outside the UK. Scotland, with 28% exporting outside of the UK.
Markets from which goods were sourced Markets to which goods were sold
W Feb/Mar 23 ® Feb/Mar 23
93%
87% °  72% 76%  mFeb/Mar22 96%  97% ® Feb/Mar 22
. e B = s
Scotland Rest of the UK Outside UK Scotland Rest of the UK Outside the UK
£E| When choosing where you source goods or 18% of businesses were taking steps to focus on
materials from, what factors are most important? selling within the UK instead of outside the UK
Cost 76% More likely to be changing focus:
e 25+ staff (36%)
Quality of goods. or 72% * HIE-client engaged (30%)
materials » Struggled in past 6 months (23%) and not confident in
Supporting local 579% viability (26%)

businesses

* Investing to support growth (24%)

Speed or ease of access 52% .
Reasons for that change in focus (top 5)

Keeping pace with

customer demand 42% Challenges transporting goods/services

Minimising disruption to 2% UK market is more reliable
operations “
M b
inimising c.ar. on 31%
emissions Complexity of paperwork
Quantity they can provide Fviiz UK market is more profitable
VIABILITY CONCERNS

Confidence in viability over the next six months Top concerns for businesses over the next 6 months

|
8 50 Ib . 140 Not i ’ High and increasing costs _74%
% Confident % confident

46% very/ 39% fairly 10% not very/ 3% not at all Ongoing economic uncertainty - 30%
More confident average: Less confident than average: Lower or no profit margins - 23%
* Performed well in past e Struggled in past six o .
six months (97%) months (39%) Supply chain disruption - 20%
* Reported steady * Focussing more on selling
performance (93%) to UK markets (20%) Reduced customer demand - 19%

e Urban areas (89%
e Access to labour . 17%

Approach taken to help business remain viable: Depleted cash reserves . 17%

Investing in the business to
support growth 43% Personal wellbeing or burnout l 10%
. . were Keeping pace with regulatory
Investing in the business to 19% investing i l 10%

maintain performance

Access to specialist skills l 9%
Scaling back or reducing

our operations

169
@ Staff wellbeing or burnout l 9%
Making no significant

37% Ability to plan ahead I 6%
changes



MEASURING AND REDUCING EMISSIONS

74% were well informed

about their climate change
responsibilities.

34% were measuring carbon emissions or planning to within six months.

47% were_reducing carbon emissions or planning to within six months.

m Already doing ' Intend to within 6 months ® Intend to but no specific timeframe B Don't intend to ® Don't know

Measuring carbon
emissions
Reducing carbon emissions 7% 22% 8%

27% were both measuring and reducing their |‘ 20% were neither measuring nor reducing their ’I
emissions (or planning to within six months). emissions, and did not intend to do either.
Higher among: 25+ staff (48%), food and drink (39%), Higher among: 0-4 staff (23%), financial and business
investing to support growth (42%), well informed of services (28%), creative industries (26%), not well informed
their climate change responsibilities (34%). about their climate change responsibilities (37%)
RESOURCES IN PLACE TO SUPPORT BARRIERS TO REDUCING EMISSIONS
EMISSIONS REDUCTION Reasons for not reducing carbon missions
Of those already/planning to reduce emissions, 84%
1 0,
had resources or plans in place to support this Not relevant to our business _ 49%
Resources in place (Top 5) Not a priority for us right now - 23%
External advice or support 60% Costs are too high - 16%
Sustainability or low carbon " ,
policies 41% Don’t know how to - 14%
Internal expertise 36% Too challenging for us - 13%

Reduction targets 29% Lack of time . 8%

Lack of internal capacity l 5%

Internal budget 27%

Base: All those planning or taking action to reduce emissions (702) Base: All those not planning or taking action to reduce emissions (221)

IMPROVING ENERGY EFFICIENCY OF PREMISES

68% of businesses were taking action in relation to the energy efficiency of their premises,

or planning to within six months

Actions to improve energy efficiency of premises

M Already doing Intend to within 6 months 1 Intend to but no specific timeframe
H Don't intend to Not within our control H Don't know
Survey premises for energy efficiency 5% 16% 6%

Use smart sensors, thermostatic controls or
other energy efficiency mechanisms

Improve the thermal efficiency of builldings 37% 6% 20%
Use low carbon or renewable energy
sources for heat and power

More likely than average to be taking action b Less likely than average to be taking action ’.

. 25+ staff (77%). i - 0-4 staff (64% vs 68% overall).

. Tourism (78%) and food and drink (76%). . Financial and business services (54%).

. Remote rural (73%). . Urban areas (60%).

. Investing to support growth (79%) . Making no significant changes to remain viable (62%).

. Well informed of their climate change . Not well informed about their climate change
responsibilities (73%). responsibilities (56%).




IMPROVING ENERGY EFFICIENCY OF OPERATIONS

95% of businesses were taking action related to the environmental impacts of the their operations or

planning to within six months

H Already doing = Intend to within 6 months [ Intend to but no specific timeframe B Don't intend to M Don't know

Use locally sourced services and

) 82% | 8% 4%
supplies

Recycle, re-use or re-purpose by-
y purpose by 82% B 8% 5%
products

Use more energy efficient equipment 49% p10}73 8%
Use less carbon intensive materials 35% . 27% 17%

Use greener sources of transport 26% : 38% 11%
Offset carbon emissions 18% 47% 13%
Monitor emissions in supply chains 13% <3 53% 15%
Reduce international trade 10% 62% 25%
1% 2%
HELP WITH LOWERING EMISSIONS BUSINESS ENERGY SCOTLAND
EE] Which of tI:ne fo-:lowmg would help you to lower 1 2 Had accessed support from Business
your emissions: % Energy Scotland
Financial support 62% Types of support @
11%

Access to energy efficiency

. 58%
equipment

4%

Guidance on what changes to
make and how

Advice or guidance Interest free loan

52%

Help to access or adopt low

0,
carbon and digital technologies AL

More likely to have accessed support or
guidance:
* Tourism businesses (21%)

Help to identify and access low
carbon supplies

* Social enterprises (22%)
* Those investing in the business for growth
(16%)

Support in developing a plan 46%

Information on the benefits 42%

NOTES: Survey fieldwork was conducted between 6
February and 13 March 2023, using telephone
interviewing. In total 1,006 businesses and social
enterprises participated. For more detail visit
www.hie.co.uk/businesspanel.

Help with measuring emissions 41%

Improving our understanding of

) 39%
terminology

Findings are weighted to ensure a representative sample
of the regional business base. Where percentages do not
28% sum to 100%, this may be due to rounding, the exclusion
of ‘don’t know’ categories, or multiple answers.

Increased capacity in supply
chain

S
*
3



https://www.hie.co.uk/research-and-reports/businesspanel/
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